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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation (a 
nonprofit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 
2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows 
for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described 
in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities in  accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating 
to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about 
Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after 
the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation’s internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit.

New York, New York
May 5, 2025
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2024 2023

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $       695,103 $       505,198
Contribution receivable 1,205,321     -              
Investments, at fair value 137,244,264 136,076,842
Due from broker 3,861,041     -              
Accrued interest and dividends receivable 83,307          62,096          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 919,068        1,238,118     
Property and equipment, at cost, less accumulated 
  depreciation 3,184,643     3,461,687     

Total Assets $147,192,747 $141,343,941

Liabilities and Net Assets
Liabilities

Grants payable -$            $         75,000
Other accrued liabilities 977,508        1,086,063     
Deferred federal excise tax 399,470        314,437        

Total Liabilities 1,376,978     1,475,500     

Commitments and Contingency 

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 144,610,448 139,868,441
With donor restrictions 1,205,321     -              

Total Net Assets 145,815,769 139,868,441

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $147,192,747 $141,343,941

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

See notes to financial statements.
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2024 2023

Changes in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Revenue and Support

Contribution $         26,400 -$            
Dividends, interest and other income on investments,
  net of investment counsel and custodian fees of 
  $520,176 (2024) and $591,980 (2023) 2,836,037     3,669,949     
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 9,272,445     4,712,064     

Total Revenue and Support 12,134,882   8,382,013     

Expenses
Program services 6,230,734     6,473,762     
Supporting services - management and general 1,162,141     1,050,709     

Total Expenses 7,392,875     7,524,471     

Increase in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 4,742,007     857,542        

Changes in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Contribution 1,205,321     -              

Increase in net assets 5,947,328     857,542        

Net assets, beginning of year 139,868,441 139,010,899

Net Assets, End of Year $145,815,769 $139,868,441

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND  2023

JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

See notes to financial statements.
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND  2023

Program Management Total Program Management Total
Services and General Expenses Services and General Expenses

Salaries $1,764,654 $     476,260 $2,240,914 $1,786,235 $     489,944 $2,276,179
Employee benefits 315,496    84,720        400,216    382,020    104,784      486,804    
Professional services 247,620    152,953      400,573    164,619    165,779      330,398    
Equipment and maintenance 1,610        35,685        37,295      804           21,630        22,434      

Utilities, insurance and building maintenance 73,702      19,792        93,494      70,597      19,364        89,961      
Travel 65,578      1,068          66,646      72,116      -            72,116      
Director meetings expense 29,086      29,086        58,172      15,155      15,155        30,310      
Other administrative expenses 102,123    17,490        119,613    121,385    24,729        146,114    

Grants, Conferences and Publications
Health professional education grants 1,721,602 -            1,721,602 1,050,511 -            1,050,511
President's discretionary grants 414,775    -            414,775    381,577    -            381,577    
Matching gift grants 97,614      -            97,614      82,700      -            82,700      
Macy faculty scholars grants and related expenses 965,510    -            965,510    1,773,368 -            1,773,368
Conference expenses 178,167    -            178,167    286,700    -            286,700    
Publications 6,060        -            6,060        5,025        -            5,025        
Organizational dues 17,425      -            17,425      24,100      -            24,100      

Provision for taxes 
Current excise and unrelated business income taxes -          198,369      198,369    -          108,895      108,895    
Deferred excise tax liability -          85,033        85,033      -          29,978        29,978      

Depreciation 229,712    61,685        291,397    256,850    70,451        327,301    

Total Expenses $6,230,734 $  1,162,141 $7,392,875 $6,473,762 $  1,050,709 $7,524,471

2024 2023

See notes to financial statements.
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2024 2023

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Increase in net assets $  5,947,328 $     857,542
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets
  to net cash used by operating activities:

Depreciation 291,397      327,301      

Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (9,272,445)  (4,712,064)  

Provision for deferred federal excise tax liability 85,033        29,978        
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Contribution receivable (1,205,321)  -            
Accrued interest and dividends receivable (21,211)       (8,988)         
Prepaid expenses and other assets 319,050      (412,864)     
Grants payable (75,000)       25,000        
Other accrued liabilities (108,555)     (335,048)     

Net Cash Used By Operating Activities (4,039,724)  (4,229,143)  

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchases of investments (19,677,255) (11,671,033)
Proceeds from sales of investments 23,921,237 15,609,720
Payment for property and equipment additions (14,353)       (16,467)       

Net Cash Provided By Investing Activities 4,229,629   3,922,220   

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 189,905      (306,923)     
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 505,198      812,121      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $     695,103 $     505,198

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Federal excise tax paid -$              $      270,000

Unrelated business income tax paid -$              $      330,000

JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND  2023

See notes to financial statements.



7

JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a - Organization
The Josiah Macy Jr. Foundation (the “Foundation”) is a private foundation which 
provides grants to colleges, universities and other professional associations relating 
primarily to health professional education.

b - Cash and Cash Equivalents
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all 
unrestricted highly liquid debt instruments, purchased with a maturity of three months 
or less, to be cash equivalents, except for cash and short-term investments managed 
by the Foundation’s investment managers as part of their long-term investment 
strategies.

c - Contributions and Contributions Receivable
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the 
Foundation, that is, in substance, unconditional. Conditional promises to give, that is, 
those with a measurable performance-related or other barrier and right of return of 
assets transferred or release of a promisor's obligation to transfer assets in the future, 
are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets 
without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the year in which the 
contributions are recognized. Other donor-restricted contributions are reported as 
increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

The Foundation received a contribution from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
during the year ended June 30, 2024. The contribution receivable at June 30, 2024 
is due from the foundation.

d - Fair Value Measurements
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is a 
market-based measurement, not an entity-based measurement. Generally accepted 
accounting principles establish a framework for measuring fair value which 
maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable 
inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. 
Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in pricing the asset 
based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Foundation. 
Unobservable inputs reflect the Foundation's assumptions about the inputs market 
participants would use in pricing the asset developed based on the best information 
available in the circumstances. Fair value measurements are categorized into three 
levels as follows:

Level 1 Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for 
identical assets or liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to 
access at the measurement date.
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

d - Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, 
including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active.

Level 3 Inputs that are unobservable.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Availability of 
observable inputs can vary and is affected by a variety of factors. Level 3 assets and 
liabilities involve greater judgment than Level 1 or Level 2 assets or liabilities. 
Reporting entities that measure the fair value of an investment using the net asset 
value per share or its equivalent as a practical expedient are not required to be 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy.

e - Investments
The Foundation reflects investments with determinable fair values at their fair value 
in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses on investments are 
reflected in the statement of activities as increases and decreases in net assets 
without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations 
or by law.

The Foundation’s alternative investments, which do not have readily determinable 
fair values, are reported based upon the underlying net asset value per share or its 
equivalent as a practical expedient and are not required to be categorized within the 
fair value hierarchy. Net asset value per share is estimated at fair value by the fund 
manager or general partner in a manner consistent with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States for investment companies. The Foundation 
reviewed and evaluated the values provided by the fund managers and general 
partners and accepts the valuation methods and assumptions used in determining 
the net asset values of these investments. These estimated fair values may differ 
from the values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments 
existed.

f - Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost and are being depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from five to 
forty years.

g - Grants
The Foundation normally provides grants to colleges, universities and other 
professional associations for a period of one to three years. These grants are 
recorded as expenses at the time they become unconditional. Conditional or 
revocable grants are disclosed as future commitments.
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

h - Financial Statement Presentation
The financial statements of the Foundation have been prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, which require the 
Foundation to report information regarding its financial position and activities 
according to the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be 
expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Foundation. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Foundation's 
management and the Board of Directors. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor 
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of 
the Foundation or the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

i - Expense Allocations
The cost of providing the various programs and supporting services have been 
summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain 
costs have been allocated among the programs and the supporting service benefited. 
Expenses are allocated directly to programs and supporting services, where 
applicable, on a reasonable and consistent basis. A substantial portion of the 
Foundation’s expenses are directly related to program activities. Certain expenses 
are attributable to more than one program or supporting service and require 
allocation. Salaries, payroll taxes and benefits, are allocated based on estimates of 
employee time and effort, while utilities, insurance and building maintenance and 
depreciation are allocated on overall salary percentages.

j - Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.

k - Subsequent Events
The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through May 5, 2025, the date that 
the financial statements are considered available to be issued. 
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 2 - Income Tax Status

The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization as defined by Internal Revenue 
Code Section 501(c)(3) and, accordingly, is not subject to federal income taxes under 
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(a). In addition, New York State (the “State”) and 
New York City (the “City”) have classified the Foundation as nonprofit in character and, 
as such, it is exempt from payment of income taxes to the State and City. However, as a 
private foundation, a federal excise tax of 1.39% is imposed on the net investment 
income of the Foundation. Also, certain investments held by the Foundation generate 
unrelated business income. This income is taxed at regular corporate tax rates.

Deferred federal excise tax (benefit) arises from temporary differences between financial 
and tax reporting related to the difference between the cost basis and the fair value of 
marketable securities.

In addition, as a private foundation, qualifying distributions are required to be made for 
charitable, educational, or religious and scientific purposes equal to approximately 5% of 
the average fair value of the Foundation’s cash and investments. All such required 
qualifying distributions have been made through June 30, 2024.

Note 3 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability

The Foundation operates with a budget that is based on 5.25% of a five-year rolling 
average of the Foundation’s investment portfolio. The budget is reviewed at the midpoint 
of the year and adjustments are made if the investment portfolio’s current performance 
is not aligned with the five-year rolling average. Revenue to fund the annual budget 
expenditures comes from interest income, dividends and realized gains on the 
redemption of portfolio assets. The Foundation considers annual budget expenditures to 
consist of all expenses related to its ongoing program activities and expenses related to 
general and administrative activities.

The Foundation regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other 
commitments and obligations, while seeking to maximize the investment of its available 
funds. Management prepares regular cash flow projections to determine liquidity needs 
and along with the Foundation’s Investment Committee reviews its liquidity profile on a 
regular basis to ensure it has sufficient cash to cover no less than ninety days of 
expenditures. Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements are invested in short-
term Treasury and government agency instruments.
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 3 - Information Regarding Liquidity and Availability (continued)

The Foundation’s financial assets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 available to meet cash 
needs for general expenditures within one year are summarized as follows:

       2024              2023       

Financial Assets at Year End:
  Cash and cash equivalents $       695,103 $       505,198
  Contribution receivable 1,205,321 -      
  Investments, at fair value 137,244,264 136,076,842
  Due from broker 3,861,041 -      
  Interest and dividends receivable            83,307            62,096

       Total Financial Assets 143,089,036 136,644,136

Less: Amounts not Available to be Used within One Year:
  Alternative investments redeemable in more than 
   one year (54,880,109) (49,843,086)

  Net assets with donor restrictions, subject to expenditure
   for specific purposes or passage of time (1,205,321) -      

    Plus: net assets with donor restrictions expected to be
      met in less than one year          376,200                -      

       Financial Assets Available to Meet General Expenditures
         within One Year $  87,379,806 $  86,801,050

Note 4 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for future programs and periods.

Note 5 - Contribution Receivable

The contribution receivable at June 30, 2024 is due as follows:

Due in less than one year $   376,200
Due in one to five years      897,600

1,273,800
Less: Discount to present value       (68,479)

$1,205,321
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 5 - Contributions Receivable (continued)

Uncollectible contributions receivable are expected to be insignificant. Contributions 
receivable due after one year are discounted to net present value using the discount rate 
of 3%.

Note 6 - Investments

The cost and fair value of investments were as follows:

                 2024                                        2023                     
      Cost        Fair Value         Cost         Fair Value   

Fixed income $  15,687,407 $  14,546,783 $  15,407,528 $  14,027,123
Equities - including investments measured at net
  asset value 37,472,548 51,979,549 42,562,457 52,229,834
Alternative assets - measured at net asset value 14,611,199 16,934,451 16,680,402 19,829,311
Liquidating investments - measured at net asset value 4,195,268 5,496,574 4,019,564 4,956,783
Hybrid investments - measured at net asset value 10,098,306 8,784,415 9,318,295 8,054,587
Private investments - measured at net asset value 19,145,425 29,333,109 18,574,850 26,816,722
Real assets - including investments measured at net
  asset value       7,612,802     10,169,383       6,866,517     10,162,482

              Total $108,822,955 $137,244,264 $113,429,613 $136,076,842

The Foundation has investments in alternative investments that include limited 
partnerships, limited liability corporations and offshore corporations. While these 
investments contain varying degrees of risk, the Foundation’s risk is limited to its capital 
investment in each investment.

In fiscal years 2024 and 2023, the Foundation committed to invest $9,000,000 and 
$1,000,000, respectively, in private investment funds that make periodic capital calls.  
Investment in these funds cannot be withdrawn, except upon consent of the private 
investment funds. As of June 30, 2024, the Foundation committed to invest a total of 
$60,500,000 in private investment funds, of which approximately $24,013,000 of these 
commitments remain outstanding.

Investment fees of approximately $696,000 related to the alternative investments were 
netted against the unrealized appreciation in 2024. Such fees approximated $614,000 in 
2023.



13

JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 6 - Investments (continued)

The following summarizes the Foundation’s investments that are measured on a 
recurring basis at June 30:

                                    2024                                         
  Fair Value  Level 1   Level 2 Level 3

Fixed income $  14,546,783 $14,546,783 $    -      $    -      
Equities     15,716,985   15,716,985       -            -      

   Total Assets in Fair Value Hierarchy 30,263,768 $30,263,768 $    -      $    -      

Investments measured at net asset value   106,980,496

  Total Investments $137,244,264

                                      2023                                
  Fair Value    Level 1   Level 2 Level 3

Fixed income $  14,027,123 $14,027,123 $    -      $    -      
Equities     13,581,123   13,581,123       -            -      

   Total Assets in Fair Value Hierarchy 27,608,246 $27,608,246 $    -      $    -      

Investments measured at net asset value   108,468,596

   Total Investments $136,076,842

The alternative investments included in the Foundation’s investment portfolio at June 30, 
2024 and 2023 are redeemable based on the following terms and conditions: 

       2024              2023       

Monthly with 5 - 30 days’ notice $  10,963,188 $  12,975,664
Quarterly with 30 - 45 days’ notice 16,787,815 17,044,838
Quarterly with 60 - 65 days’ notice 9,843,666 14,543,638
Annually with 45 - 90 days’ notice 14,505,718 14,061,370
Every two years 4,093,202 4,809,295
No opportunity for redemption: distributions
  made at fund’s discretion     50,786,907     45,033,791

           Total $106,980,496 $108,468,596
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 6 - Investments (continued)

The following are descriptions of the investment strategies of the Foundation’s 
investments:

Fixed Income 
Invests in fixed income securities which provide current income to support operating 
cash flow, liquidity to take advantage of unforeseen market opportunities, and creates 
some measure of diversification. As a result, both credit quality and preservation of 
principal are a core emphasis of this allocation.

Equities
Invests in public equities with the objective of building a portfolio that is diversified by 
geographic region, economic sector, industry, and market capitalization which 
provides long-term capital appreciation.

Alternative Assets
Invests in investments commonly characterized as long/short “equity hedge” and 
“absolute return strategies” strategies. Equity long/short managers typically make 
both long and short investments and produce returns that can be expected to 
correlate more closely with the performance of the equity markets. Absolute return 
strategies typically involve event-driven, stressed and distressed credit and equity, 
macro, and spread-based arbitrage investments.

Liquidating Investments
Invests in non-liquid positions that will be realized over time.

Hybrid Investments
Invests in investments that tend to be heavily long biased and often have less liquidity 
than public equity funds or hedge funds, but exhibit shorter duration than traditional 
private equity and real assets funds. 

Private Investments
Invests in investments that encompass diverse strategies including buyout, growth, 
venture capital and control-oriented distressed. These illiquid investments generally 
have four to six-year investment periods and approximately ten-year fund lives. 

Real Assets
Invests in investments that encompass real estate, energy, timber, and commodities; 
these investments are expected to be in private strategies but may also include 
managers that invest in publicly traded securities. 
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 7 - Property and Equipment

Fixed assets at June 30 consist of the following:

      Life           2024          2023     

Land $1,922,700 $1,922,700
Buildings 40 years 1,291,072 1,291,072
Improvements 5 - 20 years 4,329,965 4,329,965
Furniture and fixtures 5 years 585,834 574,981
Website and grant management software 5 years      179,161      175,661
     8,308,732 8,294,379
Less: Accumulated depreciation (5,124,089) (4,832,692)

         Net Book Value $3,184,643 $3,461,687

Note 8 - Grants Payable

Grants payable as of June 30, 2023 were payable within one year.

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation’s Board of Directors had 
authorized grants of $2,071,159. Of this amount, $994,666 is to be paid in future years 
and is conditional upon the grantees making satisfactory progress toward stated 
objectives and is revocable by the Board of Directors if certain conditions are not met.  
Cumulative conditional grants to be paid in future years total $1,349,665.

Note 9 - Retirement Plans

a - The Foundation has a noncontributory employee retirement plan with Teachers 
Insurance and Annuity Association (TIAA-CREF) covering employees who meet 
specified service and age tests. The plan is funded by the purchase of individual 
annuity contracts with an insurance company. Premium payments of $187,530 and 
$185,445 were charged to operating expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023, respectively.

In addition, the Foundation’s employees have the option to participate in 
supplemental retirement plans with TIAA-CREF through payroll deductions.
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JOSIAH MACY JR. FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023

Note 9 - Retirement Plans (continued)

b - The Foundation maintains 457(b) and 457(f) deferred compensation plans for its 
eligible officers. As nonqualified plans, the benefits due under these plans are 
general obligations of the Foundation. To accumulate the funds needed for 
distribution to the employee upon retirement or severance from employment, the 
Foundation makes regular contributions to separate accounts maintained by a third 
party plan administrator. For the year ended June 30, 2023, expense under these 
plans totaled $ $70,558. There were no contributions by the Foundation during the 
year ended June 30, 2024.  As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, assets of $854,778
(2024) and $971,736 (2023) are included in prepaid expenses and other assets, and 
a liability in the same amount is included in other accrued liabilities in the 
accompanying statements of financial position.

Note 10 - Concentration of Credit Risk

The Foundation maintains its cash and cash equivalent balances in a financial institution, 
which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The balances are insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the Securities Investors Protection Corporation 
up to certain limits.




